




Interoffice Memorandum

November 5, 2015

APPROVED
BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NOV 17 2015 cs/BS

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs
and the Board of County Commissioners

FROM:  Johnny Richardson, Manager, Procurement Division
836-5681

CONTACT: Donna Wyche, Division Manager, Mental Health and
Homeless Issues Division
836-7608

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment No. 8, Contract Y12-170A,
Wraparound Orange Family Partner Services

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval of Amendment No. 8, Contract Y12-170A, Wraparound Orange Family Partner Services with Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. for a 90-day performance extension for an additional amount of \$68,782, and a revised total annual contract amount of \$560,568. The Mental Health and Homeless Issues Division concurs with this recommendation.

PURPOSE

Wraparound Orange provides mental health service for children and their families throughout Orange County. Agencies under contract to provide these services participate in a collaborative effort under the supervision of Orange County employees.

FUNDING

Funding is available in account 0001-060-7500-8610.

DISCUSSION

Contract Y12-170A with Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. was approved by the Board on March 20, 2012 and awarded March 24, 2012 for an estimated contract amount of \$309,800. This 90-day extension ensures contract continuity of services while staff solicits and awards a new contract. This extension is also required because of the federal government's requirement that these services be competed. The pricing for this extension is consistent with that of the basic contract.

Amendment No. 1 – Renewed the contract performance period from September 30, 2012 through September 29, 2013.

Amendment No. 2 – Renewed the contract performance period from September 30, 2013 through September 29, 2014. The contract amount was changed to read \$313,959 an increase of \$4,159.

Amendment No. 3 – Added the Business Associate Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 – The contract was increase to read \$344,250 an increase of \$30,291.

Amendment No. 5 – Renewed the contract performance period from September 30, 2014 through September 29, 2015.

Amendment No. 6 – The Board approved an increase on April 21, 2015 in the amount of \$103,126. The contract amount was changed to read \$447,376.

Amendment No. 7 – Extended the contract until January 31, 2016. The contract amount was changed to read \$491,786. an increase of \$44,410.